Parish Office

Suite 2

4 The Limes

1 Ingatestone
Essex

IMGATESTOME CM4 OBE
& FRYERMNIMNG Telephone: 01277 676759

Email: office@ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk
www.ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk

FULL PARISH COUNCIL MEETING

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD: 1 April 2021, 7.30pm
VENUE: Virtual meeting via Zoom
Present: Clirs P Jeater M Marston M Hart P Poston
(Chair)
P Davey J Winter D Sankey D Jelley
R Lee P Batchelor = R Pittman C Russell
Absent Cllrs E Benson
Also A Wood 2 members of
(Clerk and the public
RFO)

FC21/047 Apologies for Absence - for noting but not approval.
No apologies were received.

FC21/048 Announcements and Declarations of Interest
None were presented.

FC21/049 Public Participation
No members of the public wished to speak.

FC21/050 To approve the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 4 March 2021.
The minutes were approved but were not signed by ClIr Jeater owing to the
virtual nature of the meeting.

FC21/051 Matters arising for report (but not for resolution)

e ClIr Jeater spoke on the matter of the future of virtual meetings. He
requested that any councillor wishing to form a working group fo look
at options to email the Clerk. The group will meet after 21 April once
the court case has been heard.

FC21/052 Committee reports

¢ Planning and Highways (Clir Poston) — as per minutes circulated.

e Facilities (Clir Sankey) — as per minutes circulated. Clir Sankey invited all
councillors to attend the next meeting to shortlist playground design
options.

ClIir Batchelor joined the meeting at 7.42pm

ClIr Jeater reported that litter picking has increased to 5 days a week
and he invited councillors to join him in litter picking at Fairfield over the
Easter weekend.

e Legal and Finance (ClIr Jeater) — as per minutes circulated.

o RESOLUTION: To approve the classifying and handling risk policy
Proposed: Clir Hart
Seconded: Clir Davey
Agreed

e Communications (ClIr Jelley) — met this week therefore minutes are not
yet available.

o To approve the new Communications Policy 2021
Proposed: Clir Jelley
Agreed
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FC21/053

FC21/054

FC21/055

FC21/056

FC21/057

o To approve a new weekly e-news version of the newsletter
supported by hard copy PDF subject to the cost not exceeding
the existing budget for the paper newslefter. After a discussion,
the above was approved with a requirement to report back to
council at a later date on the effectiveness of the e-newsletter.
ClIr Pittman joined the meeting at 7.56pm
Proposed: Clir Jelley
Agreed

o Personnel (ClIir Winter) — as per minutes circulated. Clir Winter advised
that a new policy on Equality and Diversity will be discussed at the
committee meeting on the 6 April.

e Neighbourhood Plan Advisory (Clir Winter) — A draft consultation
statement is ready for submission for Regulation 185.

Working group updates

e Economic development (Clir Batchelor) — as per the report circulated.
Posters for the new click local service are due to be received at the
office.

e Climate Emergency (ClIr Jeater) — as per report circulated. Clir Jeater
met with JPB Landscapes to discuss the community garden project.

¢ Health and wellbeing (Cllr Marston) — as per report circulated. Clir
Marston advised that the Dementia Friendly plan is progressing, along
with dementia café idea and children’s summer activities at Seymour.

Specific projects and discussions

¢ Ingatestone museum (Clirs Davey and Pittman) — Clir Davey advised
that the Head of Terms has been approved with Greater Anglia. Next
stage is the Agreement for Lease and the Lease which need to be
submitted to our solicitors for negotiation. ClIr Pittman advised that the
Trust now has charitable status and that the Railway Heritage Trust has
approved the grants for the renovation work of the museum building.

o The matter of hiring the field and pavilion for the Horticultural Show was
tabled and after a lengthy discussion, it was RESOLVED that the
Horticultural Society need to submit a booking form and insurance
details for an Exiraordinary Meeting that will take place on the 19 April.
At this fime, no decision on the hiring of the facility could take place
without the appropriate documentation being provided.

Proposed: Clir Jeater
11 in favour, 1 against
ClIr Russell joined the meeting at 8.57pm

e CIL and S106 agreements — Clir Davey asked for this fo be a standing
item on the agenda and that council need to identify projects for the
parish using these monies.

Parish Council financial accounts

e  Profit / loss report for February 2021

e Payments and receipts report for March /April 2021

e Bankreconciliation for March 2020

The above reports were reviewed, and payments approved by the council.
To approve the Terms of Reference for committees and working parties

The submitted Terms of Reference were approved with no amendments.
Proposed: Clir Davey

Seconded: CliIr Winter

All agreed

To approve the suite of Risk Assessments

The council reviewed and approved the following risk assessments:
Fryerning Cemetery, business continuity, financial, Fairfield, Planning
Committee and Parish Office. ClIr Hart advised that he and the Clerk will be
reviewing them in line with the new classifying and handling risk policy.
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FC21/058

FC21/059

FC21/060
FC21/061

FC21/062

Proposed: Clir Jeater
Seconded: ClIr Pittman
All agreed
To approve the parish council complaints policy
The submitted policy was approved with no amendments.
Proposed: Clir Jeater
Seconded: Clir Hart
All agreed
To received written reports of external meetings attended by any Parish
Councillor.
e No reports presented.
To received written reports from Borough / County Councillors
No Borough or County Councillors in attendance.
Iltems for inclusion in the next Agenda
e No items were raised.
Close of meeting

The Chair thanked the councillors for their attendance and closed the meeting
9.17pom. Date of Next Council Meeting: Annual Parish Council meeting on

Thursday 6 May 2021, 7.30pm via Zoom

Appendix FC21/055

Date: 01/04/2021

Day Books: Supplier Payments (Summa

Date From: 01/03/2021
DateTo: 31/12/2050
No Type Date N/C Ref Details
8803 PP 01/03/2021 EBM EBM dd Printing, copying monthly charge
8898 PP 01/03/2021 JPB JPBdd Grounds maintenance contract
8754 PP 05/03/2021 LODGE LISx 3 Computer suppoort, licences, backup and phones
8759 PP 05/03/2021 CSH CSHx 2 2 x bin emptying - Lychgate and Seymour
8761 PP 05/03/2021 SLCC SLCC 201247 A Wright Cemetery compliance course x 2
8763 PP 05/03/2021 MS2 MS2250321 Quarterly rent and service charge
8776 PP 13/03/2021 POZITIVE P0z836201 Lychgate electricity monthly payment

8819 PP
8817 PP

8816 PP
8770 PP
8772 PP
8774 PP
8778 PP
8799 PP
8802 PP
8870 PP
8824 PP
8875 PP
8890 PP
8889 PP
8873 PP
8878 PP

Petty cash

Yorkshire Building

BALANCES IN BANK ACCOUNTS DATED 28/2/21
Unity Trust Bank Current Account

15/03/2021 BBALARMS BB dd Monthly alarm service
18/03/2021 PLUSNET PNdd Seymour wifi dd
22/03/2021 VIRGIN Vir dd Caretaker's mobile dd
23/03/2021 JMPAYROL JM30468 Monthly payroll fee

23/03/2021 RURALCOM RCCE21/22 Rural Community Council of Essex annual membership (halls)
23/03/2021 ESSEXPLA EPFA 21 Essex Playing Field Association membership and comp entry
23/03/2021 SUELEES SL4823 Twice yearly website analytics

23/03/2021 SLCC SLCC201425 Regional seminar - A Wood

23/03/2021 PRINTWIS Printwise Tetra-pak bin emptying x 1
44284 EBM EBM101493 Monthly printing and copying
44286 LODGE LISx 3 Lodge computer support, backup, licences etc
44286 DAC DACO0353 Consultation statement work for Neighbourhood plan
44286 JPB JPBdd Grounds maintenance contract
44288 JPB JPB1183 Picnic benches at Seymour - installation
44306 EALC EALC14062 2 x online Equality and Diversity training
44306 TRADE TradeUK x 2 Seymour equipment and janatorial supplies

Unity Trust Bank Savings Account

Nationwide Building Society

Society

Gross B
42.00 R
3931.74 R
418.27 R
191.77 R
198.00 R
5010.18 R
10.54 R

299,349.63
46,350.31

80,238.37

86,420.52
86,340.43
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'Date:

Date From :
Date To :

No

8827
8828
8829
8724
8748
8764
8830
8831
8791
8792
8793
8794
8795
8796
8797
8800
8833
8812
8811
8815
8871
8900

Type
BR
BR
BR
BP
BP
BP
BR
BR
BP
BP
BP

BP
BP

BP
BP
BP
BR
BP
BP
BP
BP
BP

01/04/2021

01/03/2021
31/12/2050

Date

02/03/2021
02/03/2021
03/03/2021
05/03/2021
05/03/2021
05/03/2021
10/03/2021
15/03/2021
17/03/2021
17/03/2021
17/03/2021

17/03/2021
17/03/2021

17/03/2021
17/03/2021
23/03/2021
23/03/2021
24/03/2021
31/03/2021
31/03/2021
31/03/2021
31/03/2021

Ref

050

051

052

"129474
72272
AWoodzoom
053

"054

Mar21 payroll
Mar21 payroll
Mar21 payroll

Mar21 payroll
Mar21 payroll

Mar21 payroll
Mar21 payroll
Rent

056

P202104

R Spouge

A Wood

A Wright exp
Bank charges

Bank Payments & Receipts by Bank Account

Details

Garden waste bags

Double asked interment Codling J96 - BACS
Exclusive rights prior to use

Cemetery maps and books digital scanning
4 x picnic benches for Seymour patio

A Wood Zoom reimbursement Feb/Mar21

2 x ashes interments CodlingRoeder K162
Exclusive rights and interment Lodge - BACS
Mar 21 net wages

Mar 21 paye

Mar 21 Ee nic

Mar 21 Er nic
Mar 21 pension admin

Mar 21 A Wood pension

Mar 21 ers pension

Allotment and fairfield rents

Memorial fee Debehnam - BACS

New fencing around sunken grave

R Spouge mileage 2020

A Wood zoom reimbuirsement 21/3/21 - 20/4/21
Alarm key tags and cleaner

Service charge

Gross
33
548.50
606.90
-1140.00
-2553.60
-11.99
1365.00
426.00
-4832.53
-675.20
-267.93

-376.10
-10.68

-133.44
-478.34
-307.50
242.50
-1950.00
-35.10
-11.99
-21.03
-29.25
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