

Parish Office Suite 2 4 The Limes Ingatestone Essex CM4 0BE Telephone: 01277 676759 Email: office@ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk www.ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk

## FULL PARISH COUNCIL MEETING

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD:	1 April 2021, 7.30pm
VENUE:	Virtual meeting via Zoom

Prese	ent:	Cllrs	P Jeater	M Marston	M Hart	P Poston
			(Chair) P Davey	J Winter	D Sankey	D Jelley
			R Lee	P Batchelor	R Pittman	C Russell
Absent		Cllrs	E Benson	1 Batericiói	Krinnon	0 10035011
Also			A Wood (Clerk and RFO)			2 members of the public
FC21/047	Apologies for Absence – for noting but not approval. No apologies were received.					
FC21/048	Announcements and Declarations of Interest None were presented.					
FC21/049	Public Participation No members of the public wished to speak.					
FC21/050	To approve the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 4 March 2021. The minutes were approved but were not signed by Cllr Jeater owing to the virtual nature of the meeting.					
	<ul> <li>Matters arising for report (but not for resolution)</li> <li>Cllr Jeater spoke on the matter of the future of virtual meetings. He requested that any councillor wishing to form a working group to look at options to email the Clerk. The group will meet after 21 April once the court case has been heard.</li> </ul>					
FC21/052	<ul> <li>the court case has been heard.</li> <li>Committee reports         <ul> <li>Planning and Highways (Cllr Poston) – as per minutes circulated.</li> <li>Facilities (Cllr Sankey) – as per minutes circulated. Cllr Sankey invited all councillors to attend the next meeting to shortlist playground design options.</li> <li>Cllr Batchelor joined the meeting at 7.42pm</li> <li>Cllr Jeater reported that litter picking has increased to 5 days a week and he invited councillors to join him in litter picking at Fairfield over the Easter weekend.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Legal and Finance (Cllr Jeater) – as per minutes circulated.         <ul> <li>RESOLUTION: To approve the classifying and handling risk policy Proposed: Cllr Hart Seconded: Cllr Davey Agreed</li> <li>Communications (Cllr Jelley) – met this week therefore minutes are not yet available.</li> <li>To approve the new Communications Policy 2021 Proposed: Cllr Jelley Agreed</li> </ul> </li> </ul>					

	<ul> <li>To approve a new weekly e-news version of the newsletter supported by hard copy PDF subject to the cost not exceeding the existing budget for the paper newsletter. After a discussion, the above was approved with a requirement to report back to council at a later date on the effectiveness of the e-newsletter. Cllr Pittman joined the meeting at 7.56pm</li> <li>Proposed: Cllr Jelley Agreed</li> <li>Personnel (Cllr Winter) – as per minutes circulated. Cllr Winter advised that a new policy on Equality and Diversity will be discussed at the committee meeting on the 6 April.</li> <li>Neighbourhood Plan Advisory (Cllr Winter) – A draft consultation statement is ready for submission for Regulation 15.</li> </ul>
FC21/053	Working group updates
	<ul> <li>Economic development (Cllr Batchelor) – as per the report circulated. Posters for the new click local service are due to be received at the office.</li> <li>Climate Emergency (Cllr Jeater) – as per report circulated. Cllr Jeater met with JPB Landscapes to discuss the community garden project.</li> <li>Health and wellbeing (Cllr Marston) – as per report circulated. Cllr Marston advised that the Dementia Friendly plan is progressing, along with dementia café idea and children's summer activities at Seymour.</li> </ul>
FC21/054	Specific projects and discussions
FC21/055	<ul> <li>Ingatestone museum (Cllrs Davey and Pittman) – Cllr Davey advised that the Head of Terms has been approved with Greater Anglia. Next stage is the Agreement for Lease and the Lease which need to be submitted to our solicitors for negotiation. Cllr Pittman advised that the Trust now has charitable status and that the Railway Heritage Trust has approved the grants for the renovation work of the museum building.</li> <li>The matter of hiring the field and pavilion for the Horticultural Show was tabled and after a lengthy discussion, it was <b>RESOLVED that the Horticultural Society need to submit a booking form and insurance details for an Extraordinary Meeting that will take place on the 19 April.</b> At this time, no decision on the hiring of the facility could take place without the appropriate documentation being provided. Proposed: Cllr Jeater 11 in favour, 1 against <i>Cllr Russell joined the meeting at 8.57pm</i></li> <li>ClL and S106 agreements – Cllr Davey asked for this to be a standing item on the agenda and that council need to identify projects for the parish using these monies.</li> </ul>
FC21/055	Parish Council financial accounts
	<ul> <li>Profit / loss report for February 2021</li> <li>Payments and receipts report for March /April 2021</li> <li>Bank reconciliation for March 2020</li> <li>The above reports were reviewed, and payments approved by the council.</li> </ul>
FC21/056	To approve the Terms of Reference for committees and working parties
	The submitted Terms of Reference were approved with no amendments. Proposed: Cllr Davey Seconded: Cllr Winter All agreed
FC21/057	To approve the suite of Risk Assessments
	The council reviewed and approved the following risk assessments: Fryerning Cemetery, business continuity, financial, Fairfield, Planning Committee and Parish Office. Cllr Hart advised that he and the Clerk will be reviewing them in line with the new classifying and handling risk policy.

	Proposed: Cllr Jeater Seconded: Cllr Pittman All agreed
FC21/058	To approve the parish council complaints policy The submitted policy was approved with no amendments. Proposed: Cllr Jeater Seconded: Cllr Hart All agreed
FC21/059	<ul> <li>To received written reports of external meetings attended by any Parish</li> <li>Councillor.</li> <li>No reports presented.</li> </ul>
FC21/060	<b>To received written reports from Borough / County Councillors</b> No Borough or County Councillors in attendance.
FC21/061	<ul> <li>Items for inclusion in the next Agenda</li> <li>No items were raised.</li> </ul>
FC21/062	Close of meeting The Chair thanked the councillors for their attendance and closed the meeting 9.17pm. Date of Next Council Meeting: Annual Parish Council meeting on Thursday 6 May 2021, 7.30pm via Zoom

## Appendix FC21/055

Date:	01/04/2021	1				
			Day Books: Su	pplier Payments (S	Summary)	
Date Fro		01/03/2021				
DateTo		31/12/2050				
No	Туре	Date	N/C	Ref	Details	Gross B
8803	PP	01/03/2021	EBM	EBM dd	Printing, copying monthly charge	42.00 R
8898	PP	01/03/2021	JPB	JPB dd	Grounds maintenance contract	3931.74 R
8754	PP	05/03/2021	LODGE	LIS x 3	Computer suppoort, licences, backup and phones	418.27 R
8759	PP	05/03/2021	CSH	CSH x 2	2 x bin emptying - Lychgate and Seymour	191.77 R
8761	PP	05/03/2021	SLCC	SLCC 201247	A Wright Cemetery compliance course x 2	198.00 R
8763	PP	05/03/2021	MS2	MS2250321	Quarterly rent and service charge	5010.18 R
8776	PP	13/03/2021	POZITIVE	Poz836201	Lychgate electricity monthly payment	10.54 R
8819	PP	15/03/2021	BBALARMS	BB dd	Monthly alarm service	18.00 R
8817	PP	18/03/2021	PLUSNET	PN dd	Seymour wifi dd	20.40 R
8816	PP	22/03/2021	VIRGIN	Vir dd	Caretaker's mobile dd	8.40 R
8770	PP	23/03/2021	JMPAYROL	JM30468	Monthly payroll fee	30.00 R
8772	PP	23/03/2021	RURALCOM	RCCE21/22	Rural Community Council of Essex annual membership (halls)	66.00 R
8774	PP	23/03/2021	ESSEXPLA	EPFA 21	Essex Playing Field Association membership and comp entry	40.00 R
8778	PP	23/03/2021	SUELEES	SL4823	Twice yearly website analytics	30.00 R
8799	PP	23/03/2021	SLCC	SLCC201425	Regional seminar - A Wood	18.00 R
8802	PP	23/03/2021	PRINTWIS	Printwise	Tetra-pak bin emptying x 1	36.00 R
8870	PP	44284	EBM	EBM101493	Monthly printing and copying	42.00 R
8824	PP	44286	LODGE	LIS x 3	Lodge computer support, backup, licences etc	416.84 R
8875	PP	44286	DAC	DAC0353	Consultation statement work for Neighbourhood plan	984.00 R
8890	PP	44286	JPB	JPB dd	Grounds maintenance contract	3931.74 R
8889	PP	44288	JPB	JPB1183	Picnic benches at Seymour - installation	206.40 N
8873	PP	44306	EALC	EALC14062	2 x online Equality and Diversity training	33.60 N
8878	PP	44306	TRADE	TradeUK x 2	Seymour equipment and janatorial supplies	50.05 N
BALANO	CES IN BA	NK ACCOUNTS I	DATED 28/2/2	21		299,349.63
Unity T	rust Banl	k Current Acco	unt			46,350.31
		k Savings Acco	unt			80,238.37
Petty c						06 400 50
		ling Society				86,420.52
rorksh	ire Buildi	ng Society				86,340.43

Date:		01/04/2021				
					Bank Payments & Receipts by Bank Account	
	From :	01/03/2021				
Date	To :	31/12/2050	_			
No	Type	Date	N/C	Ref	Details	Gross B
8827	BR	02/03/2021	4900	050	Garden waste bags	33 N
8828	BR	02/03/2021	4002	051	Double asked interment Codling J96 - BACS	548.50 N
8829	BR	03/03/2021	4002	052	Exclusive rights prior to use	606.90 R
8724	BP	05/03/2021	6100	129474	Cemetery maps and books digital scanning	-1140.00 R
8748	BP	05/03/2021	6501	272272	4 x picnic benches for Seymour patio	-2553.60 R
8764	BP	05/03/2021	7550	AWoodzoom	A Wood Zoom reimbursement Feb/Mar21	-11.99 R
8830	BR	10/03/2021	4002	053	2 x ashes interments CodlingRoeder K162	1365.00 R
8831	BR	15/03/2021	4002	054	Exclusive rights and interment Lodge - BACS	426.00 R
8791	BP	17/03/2021	2220	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 net wages	-4832.53 R
8792	BP	17/03/2021	2210	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 paye	-675.20 R
8793	BP	17/03/2021	2210	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 Ee nic	-267.93 R
8794	BP	17/03/2021	2210	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 Er nic	-376.10 R
8795	BP	17/03/2021	2230	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 pension admin	-10.68 R
8796	BP	17/03/2021	2220	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 A Wood pension	-133.44 R
8797	BP	17/03/2021	2230	Mar21 payroll	Mar 21 ers pension	-478.34 R
8800	BP	23/03/2021	7100	Rent	Allotment and fairfield rents	-307.50 R
8833	BR	23/03/2021	4002	056	Memorial fee Debehnam - BACS	242.50 R
8812	BP	24/03/2021	6204	202104	New fencing around sunken grave	-1950.00 R
8811	BP	31/03/2021	8203	R Spouge	R Spouge mileage 2020	-35.10 R
8815	BP	31/03/2021	7550	A Wood	A Wood zoom reimbuirsement 21/3/21 - 20/4/21	-11.99 R
8871	BP	31/03/2021	6502	A Wright exp	Alarm key tags and cleaner	-21.03 R
8900	BP	31/03/2021	7901	Bank charges	Service charge	-29.25 R